PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Amendment to Security Agreement
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name ” Execution Date |
HLT, Inc. |l07/31/2009 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
IName: |IBRACCO AMT, INC. |
|Street Address: H245 Park Avenue |
|Intema| Address: ”24th Floor |
|City: HNeW York |
|state/Country: |INEW YORK |
[Postal Code: 10167 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8
N
Property Type Number -
™
Application Number: 10613121 §
-
Application Number: 10651161
Patent Number: 7335218 8
Patent Number: 7217287 8
©
Application Number: 11442371 4
I
Application Number: 11443814
Application Number: 11864557
Application Number: 12037025
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (612)607-7100
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax atfempl is unsuccessful.
Phone: 612-607-7595
Email: BWrigley@oppenheimer.com
Correspondent Name: Barbara A. Wrigley
Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street
PATENT

500944758 REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0511



Address Line 2: Plaza VII, Suite 3300
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

21913-20

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Barbara A. Wrigley

Total Attachments: 3

source=HLT-amendment-sa#page1 .tif
source=HLT-amendment-sa#page?2 tif
source=HLT-amendment-sa#page3.tif

PATENT
REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0512




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property and Equipment Security Agreement (“First
Amendment”) is entered into as of July 31, 2009, by and among HLT, Inc., a Minnesota
corporation (“the Debtor”) and Bracco AMT, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Secured Party™)

A, The Secured Party made a loan to the Debtor on March 31, 2009, as evidenced by
a secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured Party dated as of
March 31, 2009 in the aggregate original principal amount of $3,000,000 (the “March Secured
Note™).

' B. As a condition to extending credit to the Debtor under the March Secured Note,
the Secured Party required the execution and delivery by the Debtor of an intellectual property
and equipment security agreement dated as of March 31, 2009 (the “Security Agreement”).

C."  The Secured Party has made an additional loan to the Debtor, as evidenced by a
secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured Party dated as of July
31, 2009 in the aggregate original principal amount of $4,000,000 (the “July Secured Note”).

D. The parties desire to amend the Security Agreement o include the July Secured
Note as an obligation covered by the Security Agreement.

Accordingly, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Recitals. Recital A of the Security Agréement shall be amended
in its entirety to read as follows: -

“A.  The Secured Party has made certain loans to the Debtor as evidenced by
those certain secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured
Party dated as of March 31 and July 31, 2009, in the aggregate original principal amount
of $7,000,000 (the “Secured Notes™).”

: 2. Amendment to definition of “Secured Note”. The Security Agreement shall be
amended to replace the term “Secured Note”, wherever it appears, with the term “Secured
Notes”.

3. No Other Changes. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment, all other
provisions of the Security Agreement remain in full force and effect. This Amendment will not
constitute or operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any provisions of the Security
Agreement by any party hereto.

The parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

HLT, INC, i BRACCO AMT, INC.
By | //\_/’}_\ - By
Robert F. Wilson, MD, its President & CEO , its

2662607 v01 07/08/2009

PATENT
REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0513



'FIRST AMENDMENT TO.
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property and Equipment Security Agreement (“First
Amendment”) is entered into as of July 31, 2009, by and among HLT, Inc, a Minnesota
corporation (“the Debtor”) and Bracco AMT, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Secured Party”)

A, The Secured Party made a loan to the Debtor on March 31, 2009, as evidenced by
a secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured Party dated as of
March 31, 2009 in the aggregate original principal amount of $3,000,000 (the “March Secured
Note”).

B. As a condition to extending credit to the Debtor under the March Secured Note,
the Secured Party required the execution and delivery by the Debtor of an intellectual property
and equipment security agreement dated as of March 31, 2009 (the “Security Agreement”).

C. The Secured Party has made an additional loan to the Debtor, as evidenced by a
secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured Party dated as of July
31,2009 in the aggregate original principal amount of $4,000,000 (the “July Secured Note™).

D. The parties desire to amend the Security Agreement to include the July Secured
Note as an obligation covered by the Security Agreement.

Accordingly, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Recitals. Recital A of the Security Agreement shall be amended
in its entirety to read as follows:

“A.  The Secured Party has made certain loans to the Debtor as evidenced by
those certain secured convertible promissory note of the Debtor in favor of the Secured
Party dated as of March 31 and July 31, 2009, in the aggregate original principal amount
of $7,000,000 (the “Secured Notes”).”

2. Amendment to definition of “Secured Note”. The Security Agreement shall be
amended to replace the term “Secured Note”, wherever it appears, with the term “Secured
Notes”.

3. No Other Changes. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment, all other
provisions of the Security Agreement remain in full force and sffect. This Amendment will not
constitute or operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any provisions of the Security
Agreement by any party hereto.

The parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

HLT, INC. BRACEO AMT, INC.
By By/!Lg/@(/u Z@u/( /l\/ _
Robert F. Wilson, MD, its President & CEO  FUpVi.0 _RENOLD\ BRACcH its CHARNAN ol CEP

Boacco AMT iNC.

2662607 v01 07/08/2009

PATENT
REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0514



EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title Serial Number Filing Date
Leaflet Reinforcement For Regurgitant Valves 10/61 3,121 7/3/2003
Leaflet Valve 10/651,161 8/28/2003
Delivery Device For Leaflet Valve 7,335,218 2/26/2008
Method of Treating Diseased Valve 7,217,287 5/15/2007
Intravascular Cuff 11/442,371 5/26/2006
Stentless Support Structure 11/443,814 5/30/2006
Delivery Tool For Percutaneous Delivery Of A 11/864,557 9/28/2007
Prosthesis
Delivery Device For Leaflet Valve 12/037,025 2/25/2008
2639418 v05 03/30/2009
PATENT

RECORDED: 08/25/2009 REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0515



